ORDINANCE NUMBER 3 - 1963 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NOS. 9-52, 5-57, 12-60 AND 7-62 BY DESIGNATING THE FOLLOWING STOP STREETS AND ADDING SAME TO THE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. The following be designated as stop streets within said Village:

STOP STREET		At
Lakeview Drive	at	Maple
Lakeview Drive	at	Cherry
Lakeview Drive	at	Linden
Elmwood	at	Zengel
Poincianna	at	Zengel
Mimosa	at	Zengel
Mimosa	at	Elmwood
Clyo	at	Centerville-Station Road
Bigger Road	at	Centerville-Station Road
Davis	at	Hampton

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law and shall revoke and rescind all ordinances and resolution or parts thereof in conflict herewith.

Passed this 5th day of August, 1963

(Signed) William O. Gimbel Mayor

ATTEST:
(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr.
Clerk

(Signed) C. L. Stingley
President of Council

CERTIFICATE

The Undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 3 - 1963 passed by the Council of said Village on the fifth day of August, 1963.

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1963
VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 15-1961
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF
CENTERVILLE, OHIO, BY ADDING CERTAIN ADDITIONAL
ZONES AREAS THERETO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. The following described property be and the same is hereby rezoned from Entrance Corridor to R-1.

Located in Section 26, Town 2 Range 6 MRs, Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, State of Ohio, and being a tract of land described as follows: Beginning in the centerline of Whipp Road at the northeast corner of land convyeyed to the Siebenthaler Company, Inc., by deed recorded in Book 1832, Page 125 in the Deed Records of Montgomery County, Ohio; thence with the centerline of said Whipp Road, North eighty-seven degrees fifty-six minutes (87°56') East for three hundred twenty-two and 16/100 (322.16) feet; thence South seven degrees forty-seven minutes ten seconds (7°47'10") East for five hundred twenty-seven and 54/100 (527.45) feet; thence South sixty-eight degrees four minutes (68° 04') West for eighteen and 13/100 (18.13) feet; thence South eighty-seven degrees fifty-six minutes (87°56') West for three hundred four and 50/100 (304.50) feet to the northeast corner of land conveyed to Paul Frydman, et al.,

by deed recorded in Book 2112, Page 461 in the Deed Records of Montgomery County, Ohio, said point being also the southeast corner of said Siebenthaler Company, Inc., land; thence with the east line of said Siebenthaler Company, Inc., land North seven degrees forty-seven minutes ten seconds (7 47 10") West for five hundred thirty-three and 73/100 (533.73) feet to the point of beginning containing three and 926/100 (3.926) acres, more or less.

SECTION 2. A map of the area herein zoned, marked Exhibit "A" attached and made a part hereof, has been submitted to the Planning Commission and approved.

SECTION 3. Any ordinance, resolution, or any part thereof, in conflict hereto is hereby rescinded and repealed.

SECTION. This ordinance shall take effect from the earliest period determined by law.

Passed this 7th day of November, 1963.

(Signed) William O. Gimbel Mayor

(Signed) C. L. Stingley President of Council

ATTEST:

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 4-1963, passed by the Council of said Village on the 7th day of November, 1963.

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr.
Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5 - 1963 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-43 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, BY ADDING THE FOLLOWING PARKING REGULATIONS ON THE STREETS AND ALLEYS IN SAID VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. Parking on West side of North Main Street from the intersection of a public alley north of Franklin Street, North forty-five (45) feet be restricted to police vehicles.

SECTION 2. One diagonal parking space on Northwest corner on North side of public alley running parallel to South side of Washington Township Hall be restricted to police vehicles.

SECTION 3. The parking adjacent and parell to the South side of Washington Township Hall in the area so provided be restricted to one (1) hour parking between the hours of 9:00 A.M. to 9:00 P.M.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law and shall revoke and rescind all other ordinance and resolution or any part thereof in conflict herewith.

(Signed) William O. Gimbel Mayor

ATTEST:

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr.
Clerk-Treasurer

(Signed) C. L. Stingley

President of Council

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 5, passed by the Council of said Village on the 19th day of December, 1963.

(Signed) Charles G. Taylor, Jr. Village Clerk